

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ERNEST WHITFIELD,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC04-651

Lower Tribunal No. 95-1588 CF

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0327832
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

APPLICATION OF THE STRICKLAND STANDARDS 32

STANDARD OF REVIEW 33

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 34

ARGUMENT 35

 ISSUE I: THE "IAC"/VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION CLAIM 35

 ISSUE II: THE "IAC"/SPEEDY TRIAL CLAIM 51

 ISSUE III: THE "IAC"/PENALTY PHASE CLAIM 63

 ISSUE IV: THE "IAC"/SIMMONS v. SOUTH CAROLINA CLAIM 72

 ISSUE V: THE "IAC"/PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS CLAIM 82

 ISSUE VI: THE "IAC"/AKE v. OKLAHOMA CLAIM 89

CONCLUSION 98

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 99

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	89, 91, 97
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	85, 88
<u>Asay v. Moore,</u> 828 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002)	68
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	47, 48, 71, 94
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	45
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003)	48
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S764 (Fla. December 2, 2004)	45, 59
<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	33, 72, 97
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	89
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003)	73, 82, 93
<u>Correll v. Dugger,</u> 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	98
<u>Cummings-El v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003)	52
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003)	43
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	87

<u>Florida v. Nixon,</u> 125 S. Ct. 551 (2004)	52
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	50, 51
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	62
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2003)	62, 69, 72, 98
<u>Howell v. State,</u> 877 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 2004)	32
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	85, 86
<u>Jones v. Barnes,</u> 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	52
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	93
<u>Kelly v. South Carolina,</u> 534 U.S. 246 (2002)	75, 78
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 886 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	77
<u>Landry v. State,</u> 666 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1995)	58
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	77
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	71
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003)	89, 96
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	44
<u>Moore v. State,</u>	

820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	89
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	71
<u>O'Dell v. Netherland,</u> 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	73
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	77
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	35, 68, 84
<u>Power v. State,</u> 886 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2004)	86
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	70, 95
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 853 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2003)	82
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	86
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	93
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	68
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	47, 51
<u>Rutherford v. Crosby,</u> 385 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004)	62, 69, 71, 97
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	45, 47, 97, 98
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 814 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 2002)	33
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina,</u> 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	72-75, 78, 82

<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 469 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1985)	77
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	93, 94
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	35, 91
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<u>Sweet v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	73
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	85
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger,</u> 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	88
<u>Turner v. Crosby,</u> 339 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2003)	61
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1998)	84
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes,</u> 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	52
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	86
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	1, 3, 35, 52, 75-77, 81, 83, 88
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	51
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	51
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003)	87

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 9.210(3), Fla. R. App. P. 1
